
Procurement Review Comprehensive Checklist 
Procurement Services Division 

This form must accompany all Purchase Order Requisitions 

SECTION 1: DESCRIPTION 

General Tracking Contract Terms 

FILE ID#: RFP, BID, QUOTE OR RENEWAL#: INITIAL TERM WITH RENEWALS: 

OTHER 

COMMITTEE: TARGET COMMITTEE DATE: PROMPT FOR RENEWAL: 

PUBLIC WORKS 11/19/2024 

CURRENT TERM TOTAL COST: MAX LENGTH WITH ALL RENEWALS: 

$189,755.00 ONE YEAR 

Vendor Information Department Information 

VENDOR: VENDOR#: DEPT: 

Olsson Roofing Company, Inc. 19225 Public Works 

VENDOR CONTACT: VENDOR CONTACT PHONE: DEPT CONTACT PHONE#: 

Ken Withrow 630-417-1098 630-985-7400

VENDOR CONTACT EMAIL: VENDOR WEBSITE: DEPT REQ#: 

kdw@olssonroofing.com 

Overview 

INITIAL TERM TOTAL COST: 

$189,755.00 

CONTRACT TOTAL COST WITH ALL 
RENEWALS: 

$189,755.00 

CURRENT TERM PERIOD: 

INITIAL TERM 

DEPT CONTACT NAME: 

Chris Ludwig 

DEPT CONTACT EMAIL: 

chris.ludwig@dupagecounty.gov 

DESCRIPTION Identify scope of work, item(s) being purchased, total cost and type of procurement (i.e., lowest bid, RFP, renewal, sole source, etc.). 
Prepare, Remove, and Replace roofing system on the Marion brook Administration Building per supplied specifications. Repairs totaling $189,755 will 
improve building function and increase the longevity of the building. Work is being completed under TIPS Contract #23010402. 

JUSTIFICATION Summarize why this procurement is necessary and what objectives will be accomplished 
Replacement of roofing and installation on the Marion brook Administration Building is required to maintain structural integrity of the building and 
prohibit future damage that could result in significant repairs. 

SECTION 2: DECISION MEMO REQUIREMENTS 

DECISION MEMO NOT REQUIRED Select an item from the following dropdown menu to identify why a Decision Memo (Section 3) is not required. 

DECISION MEMO REQUIRED Select an item from the following dropdown menu to identify why a Decision Memo (Section 3) is required. 

COOPERATIVE (DPC2-352), GOVERNMENT JOINT PURCHASING ACT (30ILCS525) OR GSA SCHEDULE PRICING 

SECTION 3: DECISION MEMO 

STRATEGIC IMPACT Select an item from the following dropdown menu of County's strategic priorities that this action will most impact. 

QUALITY OF LIFE 

SOURCE SELECTION Describe method used to select source. 
After multiple vendors were evaluated through different cooperative contracts, Olsson Roofing Company was selected to 
complete the scope of work through the TIPS CO-OP Contract #23010402. 

RECOMMENDATION Describe staff recommendation and provide justification. Identify at least 2 other options to accomplish this request, including 
AND status quo, (i.e., take no action). 
TWO 

ALTERNATIVES 

1.  Approve purchasing agreement to Olsson Roofing for Roof replacement at the Marion brook Administration Building in Darien,
 IL.
2.  Do not approve current quote for scope of work. Not recommended due to the issues already identified with the roof of the 
building and the possible future repair costs if it is not addressed.
3. Complete in house repairs. Not recommended due to the complexity of the project, as well as warranty of the materials utilized.

Form under revision control 04/12/2024 






